Particulars As at
31st March, 2025

As at
31st March, 2024

Total borrowings  2.98  11.52
% of borrowings out of above bearing variable rate of interest and short-term in nature 100.00% 100.00%

		  Hence, the Company is not significantly exposed to the interest rate risk  as working capital facility are, as per contractual terms,
primarily of short term in nature.

		  Exposure to Interest rate risk - Financial assets - Investments in Government Bonds, Bonds, Debentures, Debt funds and
Preference Shares

		  Market price risk for  government bonds, debentures, Preference shares and other bonds is  movement in the interest rate and
impact thereof on the yield. The Company’s major part of investments is in Bonds/Debentures, which exposes Company to a price
risk and consequently impact on the profitability and value of instruments

		  Sensitivity

		  The table below summarises the impact of increase/decrease in the interest rate over the value of bonds/debentures. The analysis
is based on the assumption  that the Interest rate  has increased by 100 bps or decrease by 100bps with all other variables held
constant.

(` in Lakhs)

Impact on profit before tax  Year ended
March 31, 2025

 Year ended
March 31, 2024

Increase of 100 bps - Gain/(loss)  343.02  1,732.56
Decrease of 100 bps - Gain/(loss)  (343.02)  (1,732.56)

	 (iii)	 Price Risk
		  The Company’s exposure to price risk arises from investments held by the Company and classified in the balance sheet either at

fair value through OCI or at fair value through profit and loss. To manage its price risk arising from its investments, the Company
diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Company in accordance with
the guidelines provided by the Board of directors of the Company.

(` in Lakhs)
Exposure  As at 31st March, 2025  As at 31st March, 2024

 Amount  %   Amount  %
Nature of Investments

[…]

Total  96,218.70 100.00%  87,217.07 100.00%

		  Investments in Equity Instruments and Equity mutual funds (including investment through Private Equity funds)

		  The Company’s quoted equity instruments are subject to the market price risk arising from the fluctuation in the market price of
those instruments.  This risk arises from instruments which are classified as Fair value through P&L or Fair value through OCI. The
Company’s investment in equity instruments mainly consists of Investments in certain of its group companies wherein the price
fluctuations, based on the historical trends, are not very significant.

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 4  -  2 0 2 5

100

NOTES OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2025
		  Sensitivity

		  The table below summarises the impact of Increase/decrease of the BSE index on the Company’s equity and Gain/Loss for the
period. The analysis is based on the assumption  that the index has increased by 5% or decrease by 5% with other variables held
constant and that all the Company’s equity instruments moved in line with the index.

(` in Lakhs)

Impact on total comprehensive income  Year ended
March 31, 2025

 Year ended
March 31, 2024

BSE Sensex - Increase 5% - Gain/(loss)  2,678.15  1,876.10
BSE Sensex - Decrease 5% - Gain/(loss)  (2,678.15)  (1,876.10)

	 (c)	 Credit risk

		�  Credit risk arises from the possibility that the counterparty may not be able to settle their obligations as agreed. To manage this, the
Company periodically assess financial reliability of counterparty, taking into account the financial condition, current economic trends,
and analysis of historical bad debts and ageing of accounts receivable. The Company considers the probability of default upon initial
recognition of assets and whether there has been a significant increase in credit risks on an ongoing basis throughout each reporting
period.

		�  To assess whether there is a significant change increase in credit risk the Company compares the risks of default occurring on the